

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In re BLACK FARMERS DISCRIMINATION  
LITIGATION

Misc. No. 08-mc-0511 (PLF)

This document relates to:

ALL CASES

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE'S  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS**

---

Adam E. Schulman (DC Bar No. 1001606)  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1899 L Street, NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (610) 457-0856  
Email: adam.schulman@cei.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Competitive Enterprise Institute  
Center for Class Action Fairness*

**Table of Contents**

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i  
Table of Contents .....ii  
Table of Authorities.....iii  
Introduction..... 1  
Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 2  
I. *Cy pres* is rife with conflicts of interest and is justifiably disfavored. ....2  
II. Because the operative settlement provision employs *cy pres* contingent upon the discretionary approval of this Court, this Court has the authority to reject any *cy pres* proposals that transgress *ALI Principles* § 3.07.....9  
III. In the alternative, if the Court believes that a secondary distribution to class members would conflict with § V.E.13, the Settlement can and should be modified to follow the *ALPs* approach to disbursement of leftover funds. ....14  
IV. There should be a hearing scheduled to allow class members to voice their views provided that notice can be efficiently issued; Amicus is happy to appear if the Court believes oral argument would aid its deliberation. ....19  
Conclusion .....20  
Certificate of Service.....21

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 15

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 2, 3, 6, 9, 15, 18, 19

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.*,  
29 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

*In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.*,  
856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) .....6-7, 14, 20

*In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.*,  
950 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 12, 14

*In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117418 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2015) ..... 1

*Brown v. Tenn. Dep't of Fin. & Admin.*,  
561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops*,  
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 1

*In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.*,  
233 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Cook v. FDA*,  
733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 11

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 5

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 2

*Golden Blount, Inc. v. Robert H. Peterson Co.*,  
438 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009) ..... 15

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza*,  
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 6, 15

*In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.*,  
659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 14

*Jackson v. Phillips*,  
96 Mass. 539 (1867) ..... 2

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.*,  
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*Keepseagle v. Vilsack*,  
No. 99-cv-3119, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57986 (D.D.C. May 4, 2015) ..... 19-20

*Keepseagle v. Vilsack*,  
No. 99-cv-3119, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97574 (D.D.C. July 24, 2015) ..... 12, 15, 16, 17

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998) ..... 10

*In re Lupron Mkt'g & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 19

*Marek v. Lane*,  
134 S.Ct. 8 (2013) ..... 2

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 6, 12

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002) ..... 5

*Miller v. French*,  
530 U.S. 327 (2000) ..... 16

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 9

*Nachshin v. AOL, LLC*,  
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 2, 4, 6

*In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 2, 3

*Pierce v. Visteon Corp.*,  
791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*Ocean City Costa Rica Inv. Group, LLC v. Camaronal Dev. Group, LLC*,  
571 Fed. Appx. 122 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 18-19

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 1, 7

*In re Pet Foods Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 1

*Piambino v. Bailey*,  
757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 3-4

*Pigford v. Johanns*,  
416 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 15, 17

*Pigford v. Veneman*,  
292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 9, 16-17

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992) ..... 14-16

*SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 5

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 3

*Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Az. Citrus Growers.*,  
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 11, 13

*In re TMI Gen. Pub. Utils. Corp.*,  
67 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia*,  
841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 14, 16

*UAW v. Dole*,  
919 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*United States v. Klein*,  
80 U.S. 128 (1870) ..... 14

*United States v. Northshore Mining Co.*,  
576 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Zhu v. Gonzales*,  
411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 10

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 1, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(B) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 14-19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 1, 14-19

L. Civ. R. 7(o)(5) ..... 2

PUB. L. NO. 111-291, § 201(c)..... 13-14

PUB. L. NO. 111-291, § 201(d)..... 13-14

PUB. L. NO. 110-234, § 14012(d) ..... 17

U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV ..... 1

U.S. CONST., ART. III ..... 13

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010)  
..... *passim*

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment* (b) (2010)  
..... 3

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2009)..... 16
